Compensated Absences $ 827,818 45,211 90,422 782,607 156,521

Net Pension Liability

IMRF 1,062,611 906,634 -   1,969,245 -

Police Pension 8,075,936 2,231,435 -   10,307,371 -

Net Other Post-Employment

Benefit Obligation 70,150 33,763 -   103,913 -

10,036,515 3,217,043 90,422 13,163,136 156,521

Business-Type Activities

Compensated Absences 98,519 6,949 13,898 91,570 18,314

Net Pension Liability

IMRF 164,564 140,460 -   305,024 -

Net Other Post-Employment

 Benefit Obligation 6,400 1,635 -   8,035 -

269,483 149,044 13,898 404,629 18,314

Balances

Type of Debt as Restated

Beginning

For the governmental activities, the General Fund makes payments on the compensated absences, the

net pension liability, and the net other post-employment benefit obligation. For the business-type

activities, the Water and Sewer Fund makes payments on the compensated absences, the net pension

liability, and the net other post-employment benefit obligation.

NET POSITION RESTATEMENTS

Net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68. The following is a

summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Net Position As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 83,465,571 75,589,723 (7,875,848)

Water and Sewer - Business-Type Activities 22,517,925 22,485,134 (32,791)

As Reported

CITY OF WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

39

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS

The following is a schedule of fund balance classifications for the governmental funds as of the date of

this report:

Special

Revenue

Motor Fuel Special Capital Maintenance TIF

Tax Projects and Replacement District #3 Nonmajor Totals

Fund Balances

Nonspendable

Prepaids $ 119,323 -   -   -   -   -   119,323

Land Held for Resale 2,200,000 -   -   -   -   -   2,200,000

2,319,323 -   -   -   -   -   2,319,323

Restricted

Maintenance of Roadways -   521,982 -   -   -   -   521,982

Seized Assets -   -   -   -   -   133,866 133,866

-   521,982 -   -   -   133,866 655,848

Committed

Tourism -   -   -   -   -   680,480 680,480

Assigned

Capital Projects -   -   3,997,086 1,772,095 -   -   5,769,181

Unassigned 6,947,628 -   -   -   (1,354,135) -   5,593,493

Total Fund Balances 9,266,951 521,982 3,997,086 1,772,095 (1,354,135) 814,346 15,018,325

General

Capital Projects

In the governmental funds financial statements, the City considers restricted amounts to have been

spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund

balance is available. The City first utilizes committed, then assigned and then unassigned fund balance

when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which all three unrestricted fund balances are

available.

Minimum Fund Balance Policy.  The City has established fund balance reserve policies for the

General Fund. The General Fund targets 25% of the current fiscal year’s operating expenditures budget.

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The

Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in

which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds

with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the

measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected

rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is

7.50%, the municipal bond rate is 3.57%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.47%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.47%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.47%) (8.47%)

Net Pension Liability $ 4,231,563 2,274,269 668,025

1% Decrease

(6.47%)

CITY OF WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

45

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 12,284,864 11,057,689 1,227,175

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 343,172 -   343,172

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 917,273 -   917,273

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 112,522 -   112,522

Changes of Assumptions 35,968 -   35,968

Contributions - Employer -   356,679 (356,679)

Contributions - Employees -   164,720 (164,720)

Net Investment Income -   55,543 (55,543)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (419,635) (419,635) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (215,101) 215,101

Net Changes 989,300 (57,794) 1,047,094

Balances at December 31, 2015 13,274,164 10,999,895 2,274,269

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

CITY OF WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

46

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $727,701. At April 30,

2016, the City reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 206,300 -   206,300

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to

the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

CITY OF WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

50

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what

the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 14,728,581 10,307,371 6,732,557

(6.00%)

1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 24,716,035 16,640,099 8,075,936

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 724,682 -   724,682

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,700,825 -   1,700,825

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (606,763) -   (606,763)

Changes of Assumptions 1,581,439 -   1,581,439

Contributions - Employer -   1,004,900 (1,004,900)

Contributions - Employees -   264,105 (264,105)

Net Investment Income -   (49,051) 49,051

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (837,061) (837,061) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (51,206) 51,206

Net Changes 2,563,122 331,687 2,231,435

Balances at April 30, 2016 27,279,157 16,971,786 10,307,371

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

CITY OF WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

51

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $1,371,498. At April 30,

2016, the City reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (534,995) (534,995)